

No. 07-773

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BETTY E. VADEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DISCOVER BANK; DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

JOHN A. MATTINGLY, JR.\*  
*Law Office of John A.  
Mattingly, Jr.,  
Chartered  
Post Office Box 675  
Leonardtown, MD 20650  
(301) 475-7000*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT AND CANNOT ESTABLISH JURISDICTION UNDER SECTION 1331 .....	1
II. “LOOKING THROUGH” FLOUTS BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL COURT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	5
III. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO CLOSE THE MANY BIZARRE JURISDICTIONAL GAPS LOOK-THROUGH CREATES .....	7
IV. THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT DOES NOT SUPPORT, LET ALONE SUPPLY, FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION HERE .....	8
V. NEW JERSEY’S SITUATION WHEN IT ENACTED ARBITRATION REFORM SUPPORTS PETITIONER’S VIEW OF SECTION 4 .....	10
VI. CASE LAW APPLYING SECTION 1332 DOES NOT SUPPORT RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENT FOR AN EXCEPTION TO SECTION 1331 .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

	<b>Page</b>
VII. RESPONDENTS' REMAINING ARGUMENTS AGAINST PETITIONER'S CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 4 ARE UNPERSUASIVE .....	15
VIII. <i>HOLMES GROUP</i> BARS GROUNDING LOOK-THROUGH JURISDICTION ON A STATE-LAW COUNTERCLAIM .....	21
IX. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ARTICLE III JURISDICTION WAS ALSO SERIOUSLY QUESTIONABLE .....	25
X. THE SUPPOSED RELUCTANCE OF SOME STATE COURTS TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION CANNOT JUSTIFY THIS COURT'S REPEAL OF SECTION 1331'S REQUIREMENTS .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>America’s MoneyLine Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 360 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14-15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	27
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	26
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	27
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	4
<i>Community State Bank v. Strong</i> , 485 F.3d 597, vacated, reh’g en banc granted, 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Davila v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 103 A. 519 (N.J. 1918) .....	11
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Distajo</i> , 66 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc. v. Valenzuela Bock</i> , 696 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs.</i> , <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	26
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	8
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2005) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936) .....	2
<i>Hall St. Assocs. v. Mattel Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008) .....	19
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	5
<i>Hoaglan v. Veghte</i> , 30 N.J.L. 516 (Ct. Err. & App. 1862) .....	10
<i>Holmes Group v. Vornado Air Circulation</i> <i>Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horn v. Lockhart</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall) 570 (1873) .....	14
<i>Imlay v. Wikoff</i> , 4 N.J.L. 132 (N.J. 1818) .....	11
<i>Kesler v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962) .....	25
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922) .....	23
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	1
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	26
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	1
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	3, 4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	6
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Faragalli</i> , 61 F.3d 1063 (3d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	3
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008) .....	29
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	4-5, 22
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	2
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	24
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912) .....	2
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007) .....	25
<i>Sommer v. MacKay</i> , 160 A. 495 (N.J. 1932).....	11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	14
<i>Stoll v. Price</i> , 21 N.J.L. 32 (1847) .....	11
<i>Swift Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) .....	24, 25
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v.</i> <i>UAW</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Turner v. Bank of N. America</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8 (1799) .....	5
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 872 A.2d 735 (Md. 2005) .....	29

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	17
9 U.S.C. § 3. ....	17
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 205.....	3, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2281 (repealed 1976) .....	25
Act of Dec. 2, 1794, Laws of the State of New Jersey 142, § 1 (Paterson ed.) .....	11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....	4
--------------------------------	---

**Miscellaneous**

James B. Boskey, <i>A History of Commercial Arbitration in New Jersey</i> , 8 Rutgers-Cam. L.J. 1 (1976) .....	11, 12
William A. Fletcher, <i>The “Case or Controversy” Requirement in State Court Adjudication of Federal Questions</i> , 78 Cal. L. Rev. 263 (1990) ....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S. Whitney Landon, <i>Commercial Arbitration in New Jersey</i> , 1 N.J. L. Rev. Univ. of Newark 65 (1935) .....	10
